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MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
NAGPUR BENCH NAGPUR 

ORIGINAL  APPLICATION NO. 739/2016 
 

 

            Dr. Ajay Konduji Jumle,          
   Aged about 61 years, Occ-Retired, 
   R/o Plot No.8, Abhiyanta Colony, 
   Chandrapur.            Applicant. 
       

     Versus 
 

     1)   The State of Maharashtra, 
            Through its Addl. Chief Secretary, 

   Public Health Department, 
            Mantralaya, Mumbai-400 032.    Respondents 
_____________________________________________________ 
Shri   S.P. Palshikar,  Ld. counsel for the applicant.  
Shri    V.A. Kulkarni, Ld. P.O. for the respondents. 
 
Coram:-  Hon’ble Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman  

and 
 

      Hon’ble Shri M.A. Lovekar, Member (J).  
 
Dated: -  15th February, 2022.  
ORDER             PER:-MEMBER (JUDICIAL) 
 
  Heard Shri  S.P. Palshikar, learned counsel for the 

applicant and Shri  V.A. Kulkarni, the Ld. P.O. for the respondents. 

2.  In this O.A., order dated 21.7.2016 (Annexure A-1) 

passed by  the Appellate Authority  in appeal preferred by the 

applicant imposing punishment of deduction of 50% amount from his 

monthly pension  permanently, is impugned.   In the said appeal, the 

applicant had challenged the order of his dismissal dated 21.6.2013 
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passed by the Disciplinary Authority on conclusion of departmental 

enquiry against him. 

3.  Facts leading to this O.A. are as follows:- 

  In the year 2003-2004,  the applicant was working as 

Resident Medical Officer at Civil Hospital, Chandrapur.  Additional 

charge of Administrative Officer was given to him.  Purchases of  

Rs. 65,25,640/- were made for the hospital.   It was alleged that 

these purchases were not made as per certain guidelines contained 

in various G.Rs and five prescribed norms.   Towards payment to 

suppliers, the applicant signed Cheques of Rs. 53,93,040/- and paid 

Rs. 11,32,600/- in cash.  It was further alleged that the applicant had 

not ascertained  whether the aforesaid G.Rs and prescribed norms 

were followed.   It was also alleged that he did not check the 

material said to have been received for the hospital.  It was alleged 

that the applicant had joined hands with the co-delinquents while 

committing these acts.   Regarding these purchases and payment, 

allegations were also levelled against  Dr. Anekar, Civil Surgeon, 

Cashier Shri Duryodhan and Godown Keeper Shri Motghare.   

Further allegation was levelled against the applicant that he had 

committed financial irregularity  by failing to deposit in Treasury an 

amount of Rs. 8,82,476/- collected by way of hospital fees, and 
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spending the same for miscellaneous expenses in breach of 

Finance Rules of 1959. 

4.  Since departmental enquiry was contemplated, the 

applicant was placed under suspension by order dated 6.5.2004.   

Charge-sheet was served on him on 1.6.2005.  The Enquiry Officer 

submitted  his report on 16.2.2009 (part of this report which 

concerns the applicant  is at Annexure A-2 and A-3).   The Enquiry 

Officer concluded that both the charges levelled against the 

applicant were partially proved.  The Disciplinary Authority 

concurred with this finding.    On 21.1.2011, he issued a show cause 

notice to the applicant as to why punishment of removal from service 

be not imposed on him. The applicant submitted his reply on 

30.1.2012.  All the while, the applicant was kept under suspension.   

By filing O.A. No. 213/2011 in this Tribunal, the applicant challenged 

his prolonged suspension.  By order dated 13.2.2012 (Annexure   A-

4), this Tribunal quashed and set  aside the order of suspension of 

the applicant. 

  The applicant would have retired on superannuation on 

30.6.2013.   However, by order dated 21.6.2013, services of the 

applicant were terminated by way of punishment.   He challenged 

the order dated 21.6.2013 by filing an appeal (Annexure  A-5) on 

27.6.2013 before His  Excellency the Governor of Maharashtra.   
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The appeal remained undecided.   Therefore, the applicant filed 

O.A. No. 52/2014 in this Tribunal.  It was disposed of. 

  By communication dated 1.4.2015, the applicant was 

asked to remain present before the Hon’ble Minister of Housing, 

Mining and Labour / Appellate Authority.    Before the Appellate 

Authority, the applicant submitted written notes of argument  

(Annexure  A-6).   The appeal was heard on 6.4.2015.   It was 

decided on 21.7.2016 by passing the impugned order whereunder 

the Appellate Authority modified punishment of dismissal imposed 

by the Disciplinary Authority and imposed instead punishment of 

deduction of 50% amount from monthly pension of the applicant on 

a permanent basis.  Hence, this application.  

5.  Reply of respondent No.1 is at pages 53 to 58.  To resist 

this O.A., respondent No.1 has set up a case as follows in paras 3, 4 

and 5 of reply. 

“3.  At the outset, it is submitted that the applicant 

while posted as Resident Medical Officer (Clinical) at 

General Hospital, Chandrapur, he was holding additional 

charge of Administrative Officer in the year 2003-2004.    

The applicant  was holding the charge of Civil Surgeon 

from 17.1.2004 to 8.3.2004.   It is further submitted that 

in the year 2003-2004, purchase of Rs. 65,25,640/- only 

was effected form the Personal  Ledger Account     

(PLA) of General Hospital, Chandrapur in total    



   5                                                 O.A.No.739/2016. 
 

violation of mandatory rules and relevant norms.  Grant 

of Rs. 47,20,000/- was available for the financial year 

2003-2004 for the purpose of incurring administrative 

expenditure for the General Hospital, Chandrapur.   In 

spite of this fact, in absence of any demand, unessential 

purchase of Rs. 65,25,640/- only was effected from the 

Personal  Ledger Account.   The applicant who was 

holding the charge of Civil Surgeon, willingly, 

deliberately and with malafide intention, omitted to 

adhere the rules and norms  laid down, while purchasing 

from Personal  Ledger Account.    The applicant, without 

verifying the availability of regular financial grant, made a 

payment of Rs. 53,93,040/- only by cheque and also 

paid Rs. 11,32,600/- only in cash to the concerned firm 

blatantly violating the  Rule 193 (4) of the Maharashtra 

Treasury Rules as well as the G.Rs. dated 6.11.1999, 

31.7.2000, 12.12.2002, 24.4.2002, 2.1.1992 and 

16.7.1993.     The applicant also did not verify the actual 

receipt and delivery of the purchased material and 

effected the purchase in conspiracy with Shri Motghare 

and Shri Duryodhan and thereby cheated the 

Government. 

4. The applicant was holding the charge of 

Administrative Officer in the year 2003-2004 and being 

the Drawing and Disbursing Officer, he was duty bound 

to deposit the amount of Rs. 8,82,476/- received by him 

towards medical charges, the Government Treasury 

within a period of two days, in accordance of Rs. 8(1) of 

Bombay Financial Rules, 1959.   But the applicant 
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willingly, deliberately and with malafide intention 

conspired with the Civil Surgeon, omitted to deposit the 

said amount in Government Treasury.  The applicant 

hands-in-glove with the Civil Surgeon, illegally spent the 

said amount for sundry expenditure. 

5. Since the applicant was holding the charge of Civil 

Surgeon, he was duty bound to ensure the adherence of 

rules and norms while making such payment from 

Personal Ledger Account.  As the applicant intentionally, 

deliberately and with malafide  motive omitted to do so 

and as a result, committed serious misconduct.    

Therefore, he was put under suspension vide order 

dated 6.5.2004 and departmental enquiry was initiated 

against him under Rule 8 of M.C.S. (Discipline and 

Appeal) Rules, 1979 vide chargesheet dated 1.6.2005.” 

 

6.  Further case of the respondents is that, conclusion 

drawn by Enquiry Officer that charges against the applicant  were 

partially proved, were based on proper appreciation of material on 

record, the Disciplinary Authority was fully justified in concurring with 

the same, the Appellate Authority, after considering entire material 

on record, took a lenient view and imposed lesser punishment of 

deduction of 50% amount from monthly pension of the applicant on 

a permanent basis as compared with the punishment of dismissal 

imposed by Disciplinary Authority, and considering gravity of 
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charges proved against the applicant, there is no scope to interfere 

with the impugned order. 

7.  The respondents further pointed out that criminal case 

U/ss 420, 409, 468, 471, 477(a), 120(B) r/w Section of the Indian 

Penal Code  is still pending against the applicant  and co-delinquent 

in the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Chandrapur. 

8.  We have gone through the record.  A joint enquiry was 

held against the applicant and remaining three delinquents. 

9.  Against the applicant, following two charges were 

framed:- 

       “अपचारȣ अͬधकारȣ डॉ. Įी. जमुडे:- 
                              दोषारोप Đ.1- 

अपचारȣ अͬधकारȣ डॉ. Įी. जुमडे हे Ǔनवासी वैɮयकȧय अͬधकारȣ, सामाÛय 
ǽÊणालय चंġपुर येथे सन  २००३-२००४ मÚये काम करȣत असताना 
×यांचेकडे Ĥशासकȧय अͬधकारȣ या पदाचा अǓतǐरÈत Ĥभार देÖयात आला 
होता.  िजãहा सामाÛय ǽÊणालय चंġपुर कǐरता  èवीय-Ĥपंची खा×यातून ǽ. 
६५,२५,६४०/- एवɭया रकमेची खरेदȣ करÖयात आलȣ.  तथाͪप सदर खरेदȣ  
शासन Ǔनण[य Ǒदनांक ६।११।१९९९, ३१.७.२०००, १२.१२.२००२, २४.४.२००२, 
२.१.१९९२ व १६.७.१९९३ मÚये नमूद केलेãया तरतुदȣ नुसार  व ͪवǑहत 
केलेãया पंचसूğीनुसार केलेलȣ नाहȣ.   डॉ. Įी. जुमडे यांनी  याबाबतची 
खाğी केलेलȣ नाहȣ.  तसेच ĤाÜत झालेãया सामुĒीची शाहनीशा केलेलȣ नाहȣ 
व धनाकषा[ɮवारे ǽ. ५३,९३,०४०/- अदा केलȣ व ǽ. ११,३२,६००/-ची अदायगी 
रोखीने केलȣ.  सादर åयवहार ×यांनी डॉ. Įी. अनेकर, Įी मोटघरे व दयुȾधन 
यांचेशी संगनमताने केला असून शासनाची फसवणूक केलȣ आहे. 
 
 
दोषारोप Đ.2— 
 
अपचारȣ अͬधकारȣ डॉ. Įी. जुमडे यांचेकडे  सन २००३ ते २००४ मÚये 
िजãहा सामाÛय ǽÊणालय चंġपुर येथे Ĥशासकȧय अͬधकारȣ या पदाचा 
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अǓतǐरÈत Ĥभार देÖयात आला होता. सन २००३ ते २००४ मÚये ǽÊणालयीन 
शुãकाची रÈकम ǽ. ८,८२,४७६/- ĤाÜत झालȣ होती.  सादर रÈकम ͪव×तीय  
Ǔनयम 1959 अÛवये  दोन Ǒदवसाचे आत कोषागारात जमा करणे अǓनवाय[ 
आहे.  तथाͪप अपचारȣ अͬधकारȣ डॉ. Įी. जमुडे यांनी सादर रÈकम 
कोषागारात जमा न  करता Ǔनयमबाéय ǐर×या ͩकरकोळ खचा[साठȤ वापरलȣ 
व ͪव×तीय अǓनयͧमतता केलȣ, हा åयवहार ×यांनी िजãहा शãय ͬचͩक×सक 
तथा कम[चारȣ यांचे संगनमताने केला आहे.”   

 

10.  The Enquiry Officer dealt with both these charges.   

Relevant part of the report of Enquiry Officer so far as charge No.1 

against the applicant is concerned, is as follows:- 

“या Ĥकरणात पोतदार सरकारȣ सा¢दार त×कालȣन सहायक संचालक  आरोÊय 
सेवा, मु ंबई यांची  सा¢ी  मह×वाची  असून ×यांचे सा¢ीत ×यांनी  Įी. अणेकर 
यांनी शासन Ǔनण[य Đ. २.१.१९९२, १६.७.१९९३ मधील तरतुदȣचे पालन न करता 
खरेदȣ  करÖयात आलȣ आहे ×यामुळे ५५,५५,५०६/- इतÈया ǽपयाचे शासनाचे 
नुकसान झाले आहे असे सांͬगतले आहे.  तथाͪप  ×यांÍया सा¢ीत ×यांनी Įी. 
जुमडे  यांनी जी  रÈकम काढलȣ ती शासनाचे  आदेश असãयामुळे  रÈकम 
काढÖयात गैर नाहȣ.   तसेच Įी. जमुडे यांचेकडे ×यावेळी Ǔनवासी वैɮयकȧय 
अͬधकारȣ, Ĥशासकȧय अͬधकारȣ व िजãहा शãय ͬचͩक×सक या ǓतÛहȣ पदाचा  
Ĥभार होता ×यामुळे अशा पǐरिèथतीत चुका होÖयाची शÈयता असते असे पुढे 
सांͬगतले आहे. Įी. पोतदार  यांÍया सा¢ीत सरकारȣ सा¢ीदार Įी. घायगुडे 
यांनी दजुोरा Ǒदला असून ×यांनी पुढे ×यांÍया सा¢ीत पुरवठादारास रÈकम अदा 
करÖयापूͪव[ मालाचा पुरवठा झाला आहे ͩकवा नाहȣ याबाबत खाğी करणे 
आवæयक होते असे सांगीतलेले आहे.  उव[ǐरत सरकारȣ सा¢ीदार यांनी या 
दोषारोपाबाबत कोणतेहȣ भाçय केलेले नाहȣ. 
 Įी. जुमडे  यांचे पूवȸचे िजãहा शãय ͬचͩक×सक Įी. अणेकर यांनी 
खरेदȣची ĤͩĐया पूण[ केलȣ असून  लेखा परȣ¢ण चमूने ×यांचे अहवालात नमूद 
केãयाĤमाणे Įी. जुमडे  यांना सुǽवातीपासून ते पुरवठा होईपय[Ûत अनͧभ£ 
ठेवÖयात आले होते. देयकवर Įी. अनेकर यांÍया सéया असून ×यांनी ते देयके 
मंजूर केलेले आहे ×यामुळे खरेदȣ ĤͩĐयेत Įी. जुमडे  यांना दोषी ठरणे योÊय 
ठरत नाहȣ.  ×यामुळे दोषारोपाची हȣ बाब ×यांÍयाͪवǽƨ ͧसƨ होत नाहȣ. माğ 
×यांनी ११,३२,६००/- एवढȣ रÈकम मे. अãफा मǑहला गहृ उɮयोग सहकारȣ 
संèथा खामगाव यांना रोखीने अदा केलȣ आहे ×यामुळे ×यांची हȣ ğुǑट महाराçĚ 
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कोषागार Ǔनयम  १९३ (४) Íया तरतुदȣचे उãलंघन ठरते ×यामुळे ते 
याबाǒबकरता जबाबदार ठरतात.     (Emphasis supplied) 

 

                  So far as charge No.2 against the applicant is concerned, 

relevant part of the report of Enquiry Officer reads thus:- 

“सदर  Ĥकरणात Įी. पोतदार,  त×कालȣन सहाáयक संचालक, आरोÊय सेवा, 
मु ंबई यांची सा¢ी मह×वाची असून ×यांनी ×यांचे सा¢ीत डॉ. जुमडे यांनी 
èवीयĤपंजी लेÉयातील ८,८२,४७६/- हȣ रÈकम शासकȧय Ǔनयमांनुसार कोषागारात 
जमा न करता परèपर ͩकरकोळ खचा[साठȤ  वापरलȣ.   सरकारȣ सा¢दर Įी. 
घायगुडे यांची सा¢ Įी. पोतदार यांÍया सा¢ीशी पूरक असून ×यांÍया सा¢ीत 
×यांनी पुढे ×यांचेवर डॉ. जमुडे यांनी केलेला खच[ हȣ ͪव×तीय अǓनयͧमतता  
असãयाचे सांͬगतले आहे.  अपचाǐर अͬधकारȣ  यांनी ×यांचे सा¢ीत èवीयĤपंजी 
खा×यात जमा करÖयाची जबाबदारȣ रोखपाल यांची आहे. ×यामुळे सादर दोषारोप 
लावणे  अयोÊय नाहȣ असे ×यांÍया सा¢ीत सांगीतलेले असून ǽÊणालयाकǐरता 
Ǔनयͧमत Ǔनͬध उपलÞध नसãयामुळे आकिèमक बाबीकǐरता खच[ करणे 
आवæयक असãयामुळे अशा तâ हेचा खच[ िजãहा शãय ͬचͩक×सक यांÍया 
अनुमतीने करÖयात आलेला आहे.  तसेच वाहन दǽुèतीवरȣल ǽ. २७,७८६/- हा 
खच[ 1 वषा[वरȣल  असतांना उपसंचालक आरोÊय सेवा, नागपुर यांची परवानगी 
न घेता खच[ करÖयात आला आहे याचे कारण चंġपुर िजãहा हा न¢लĒèत 
असून ×या िजãयात ǽÊणवाǑहका 24 तास सÏज ठेवाåया लागतात व ×यामुळे 
हा खच[ िजãहा शãय ͬचͩक×सक यांÍया  Ǔनदȶशानुसार करÖयात आãयाचे ×यांचे 
सा¢ीत पुढे सांͬगतले आहे.  

Ĥकरणातील कागदपğ तथा सा¢ी पुराåयाचे अवलोकन केले असता हȣ 
बाब èपçट आहे कȧ, ǽÊणालयीन शुãकापोटȣ  जमा झालेलȣ रÈकम 8,82,476/- 
हȣ रÈकम èवीयĤपंजी लेÉयात जमा न करता  ती परèपर ͩकरकोळ खचा[साठȤ  
वापरÖयात आलेलȣ आहे.  तसेच यातील रÈकम ǽ. 27,786/-  इतÈया  
रकमेची देयके एका वषा[वरȣल असतांना उपसंचालक, आरोÊय सेवा, नागपुर  
यांची परवानगी न घेता खच[ करÖयात आलेला आहे. सदर रकमेची देयके  हȣ 
त×कालȣन िजãहा शãय ͬचͩक×सक Įी. अणेकर यांÍया सǑहने मंजूर झालेलȣ 
आहे व ×यांÍयाच अनुमतीने सदर रÈकम  संबंधीतास  अदा करÖयात आलेलȣ 
आहे.  Ĥशासकȧय अͬधकारȣ या ना×याने अपचाǐर अͬधकारȣ यांनी हȣ जबाबदारȣ 
×यांची नसून हȣ रोखपाल यांची आहे असे ×यांÍया सा¢ीत ͪवशद केले आहे परंतु 
हȣ बाब माÛय करता येÖयासारखी नाहȣ.   ǽÊणालयीन  åयवèथापणाकǐरता  
Ǔनͬध उपलÞध नसãयामुळे हȣ रÈकम खच[ करÖयात आलȣ आहे असाहȣ सुƨा 
मुƧा उपिèथत करÖयात आला आहे या बाबीवर खच[ करÖयासाठȤ उपसंचालक 
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आरोÊय सेवा नागपुर यांची मंजरूȣ घेणे आवæयक  होते व हȣ बाब जर Ǔनकडीची 
होती तर िजãहा शãय ͬचͩक×सक ͩकवा Ĥशासकȧय अधीकारȣ  (Ĥभारȣ िजãहा 
शãय ͬचͩक×सक डॉ. जुमडे) यांनी हȣ बाब उपसंचालक आरोÊय सेवा नागपुर 
यांचे Ǔनदश[नास आणून ता×काळ काय[वाहȣ करता आलȣ असती परंतु तसे 
करÖयात आले नाहȣ.  Ǔनयͧमत Ǔनͬध ĤाÜत झाãयानंतर हȣ रÈकम èवीयĤपंजी  
लेखयात जमा करÖयात आलȣ आहे, परंतु  ती Ǔनयमांनुसार दोन ǑदवसाÍया 
आत èवीयĤपंजी लेखयात जमा करÖयात आलȣ नाहȣ हȣ वèतुिèथती आहे.  
अथा[त रÈकम अदा करताना डॉ. जुमडे यांनी सादर अदायगी  हȣ त×कालȣन 
िजãहा शãय ͬचͩक×सक यांचे अनुमतीने केãयाचे सांͬगतले आहे व ×यांनी ×या 
देयकास मंजरूȣ Ǒदलेलȣ होती. 
          वरȣल ͪवæलेषण ल¢ात घेता सदर दोषारोप अपचाǐर  
अͬधकारȣ  डॉ. जुमडे यांचेवर अशंतः ͧसƨ होतो.”    (Emphasis supplied) 

 

11.  It was argued by Advocate Shri S.P. Palshikar that  both 

these charges framed against the applicant were held to be “partly / 

partially proved”,   such finding would be neither here nor there and 

the Enquiry Officer ought to have recorded one of these two findings 

viz. “proved” or “not proved”.   There is no merit in this submission.  

Both the charges framed against the applicant comprised more than 

one detail.  In his report, the Enquiry Officer specified what was 

proved and what was not proved so far as both these  charges were 

concerned. 

12.  It was further argued by Advocate Shri S.P. Palshikar 

that the Appellate Authority did not consider detailed notes of 

argument filed by the applicant and proceeded to mechanically 

accept findings recorded by the Enquiry Officer and endorsed by the 

Disciplinary Authority.  Order passed by the Appellate Authority in 
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fact shows that while deciding the appeal, all relevant aspects were 

considered. 

13.  According to Advocate Shri S.P. Palshikar, punishment 

imposed by the Appellate Authority was grossly disproportionate 

considering the nature of charges   held to have been proved 

against the applicant  and, therefore, the impugned order cannot be 

sustained.   In reply, it was submitted by Ld. P.O. that by no stretch 

of imagination, punishment awarded by the Appellate Authority can 

be said to be grossly disproportionate and hence, interference  by 

this Tribunal would be  unwarranted. 

14.   Advocate Shri S.P. Palshikar, in support of his 

submission regarding punishment imposed by the Appellate 

Authority being grossly disproportionate, relied on Rule 27 of M.C.S. 

(Pension) Rules, 1982.  Relevant part of Rule 27 reads as under:- 

  “27. Right of Government to withhold or withdraw 
pension. 

(1)  Government may, by order in writing withhold or 

withdraw a pension or any part of it, whether 

permanently or for a specified period, and also order 

the recovery from such pension, the whole or part of 

any pecuniary loss caused to the Government, if, in 

any departmental or judicial proceedings, the 

pensioner is found guilty of grave misconduct or 

negligence during the period of his service, including 
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service rendered upon re-employment after 

retirement : 

           Provided that the Maharashtra Public Service 

Commission shall be consulted before any final 

orders are passed in respect of officers holding  posts 

within their purview : 

      Provided further that the where a part of 

pension is withheld or withdrawn , the amount of 

remaining pension  shall not be reduced below the 

minimum fixed by the Government.” 

(2)  xxx 

(3)  xxx 

(4)  xxx 

(5)  xxx 

(6)  xxx 

  

  To further support this submission, reliance was also 

placed on the judgment delivered by this Tribunal on 15.5.2017 in 

O.A. No.140/2015.   In this case, this Tribunal observed as under:- 

“However, the question is whether any pecuniary loss has been 

caused to the Government or not.   As per Rule 27 (1) of the 

Pension Rules, as cited supra, the recovery from pension can be 

for whole or part of any pecuniary loss caused to the Government 

and, therefore, it is necessary to first consider as to whether there 

was pecuniary loss to the Government and if it was there,  what 

was the exact loss caused and only that loss can be recovered.” 
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15.  On behalf of the applicant, reliance was also placed on 

“D.V. Kapoor V/s Union of India and others, AIR 1990 SC 1923.”  

In this case, inter alia, Rule 9 of Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 

1972 was considered.  It was held— 

  Rule 9 (1) of the Rules provides thus— 

“The President reserves to himself the right of 

withholding or withdrawing a pension or part thereof, 

whether permanently  or for a specified period, and of 

ordering recovery  from a pension of the whole or part of 

any pecuniary loss caused to the Government, if,  in any 

departmental or judicial proceedings, the pensioner is 

found guilty of grave misconduct or negligence during 

the period of his service including service rendered upon 

re-employment after retirement. 

 Provided that the Union Public Service 

Commission shall be consulted before any final orders 

are passed. 

 Provided further that where a part of pension is 

withheld or withdrawn, the amount of such pension shall 

not be reduced below the amount of rupees sixty per 

mensem. 

 Therefore, it is clear that the President reserves to 

himself the right to withhold or withdraw the whole 

pension or a part thereof whether permanently or for a 

specified period.   The President also is empowered to 

order recovery from a pensioner of the whole or part of 

any pecuniary loss caused to the Government, if  in any, 
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proceeding in the departmental enquiry or judicial 

proceedings, the pensioner is found guilty of grave 

misconduct or negligence during the period of his 

service including service rendered upon re-employment 

after retirement.” 

 

It was further held—  

“6.  As seen the exercise of the power by the President 

is hedged with a condition precedent that a finding 

should be recorded either in departmental enquiry or 

judicial proceedings that the pensioner committed grave 

misconduct or negligence in the discharge of his duty 

while in office, subject of the charge.   In the absence of 

such a finding, the President is without authority of law to 

impose penalty of withholding pension as a measure of 

punishment either in whole or in part permanently or for 

a specified period, or to order recovery of the pecuniary 

loss in whole or in part from the pension of the 

employee, subject to minimum of Rs. 60/-. 

7. Rule 9 of  the Rules empowers the President only 

to withhold or withdraw  pension permanently or for a 

specified period in whole or in part or to order recovery 

of pecuniary loss caused to the  State in whole or in part 

subject to minimum.   The employee’s right to pension is 

a statutory right.  The measure of deprivation,  therefore, 

must be correlative  to or commensurate  with the gravity 

of the grave misconduct or irregularity as it offends the 

right to assistance  at the evening of his life as assured 
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under Article 41 of the Constitution.  The impugned order 

discloses that the President withheld on permanent 

basis the payment of gratuity in addition to pension.   

The right to gratuity is also a statutory right.  The 

appellant was not charged with nor was given an 

opportunity that his gratuity would be withheld as a  

measure of punishment.   No provision of law has been 

brought to our notice under which, the President is 

empowered to withhold gratuity as well, after his 

retirement as a measure of punishment.    Therefore, the 

order to withhold the gratuity as  a measure of penalty  is 

obviously illegal and is devoid of jurisdiction.” 

 

16.            It was submitted by Advocate Shri S.P. Palshikar that 

Rule 9 (1) of Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1972 is in pari materia  

with Rule 27 (1) of  M.C.S. (Pension) Rules, 1982 and hence ruling 

of the Hon’ble Supreme Court will squarely apply.  According to 

Advocate Shri S.P. Palshikar, conjoint reading of Rule 27 (1) of  

M.C.S. (Pension) Rules, 1982  and ruling in the case of D.V. 

Kapoor (supra) will unmistakably lead to the conclusion that the 

impugned order  whereunder 50% pension amount was directed to 

be deducted permanently, cannot be sustained. 

17.  Regarding finding on charge No.1 against the applicant, 

the Enquiry Officer held that the applicant could not be held guilty of 

anything concerned with the process of purchases since said 
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process was completed by Civil Surgeon Dr. Anekar, he, the 

applicant was kept in dark about it since beginning as was noted by 

the Audit Team, and all purchase bills were signed and sanctioned 

by Dr. Anekar.  According to the Enquiry Officer, part of charge No.1 

which was held to be proved against the applicant was that 

payments of Rs.11,32,600/- were made in contravention of Rule 193 

(4) of Maharashtra Treasury Rules.  It may be reiterated that 

remaining part of the charge was held to be not proved. 

18.  So far as charge No.2 is concerned, the Enquiry Officer 

held that it was a fact that fees received  (from patients) were not 

deposited in the P.L.A. account within the stipulated period of two 

days.   However, the Enquiry Officer accepted the defence of the 

applicant that for spending this amount on miscellaneous items, 

permission of Civil Surgeon Dr. Anekar was taken and Dr. Anekar 

had sanctioned the bills which were paid in cash.    According to the 

Enquiry Officer, for making such expenditure, sanction from Deputy 

Director of Health Services ought to have been obtained and at any 

rate, it ought to have been brought to the notice of Deputy Director 

of Health Services.    

19.               So far as scope of judicial review by this Tribunal is 

concerned, reliance may be placed on B.C. Charturvedi V/s Union 

of India and others, AIR 1996 SC 484.    In this case, it is held— 
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12. “Judicial review is not an appeal from a decision 

but a review of the manner in which the decision is 

made.   Power of judicial review is meant to ensure that 

the individual receives fair treatment and not to ensure 

that the conclusion which the authority reaches is 

necessarily correct in eye of the Court.   When an inquiry 

is conducted on charges of a misconduct by a public 

servant, the Court / Tribunal is concerned to determine 

whether the inquiry was held by a competent officer or 

whether rules of natural justice  were complied with.   

Whether the findings or conclusions are based on some 

evidence, the authority entrusted with the power to hold 

enquiry has jurisdiction, power and authority  to reach a 

finding of fact or conclusion.   But that finding must be 

based on some evidence. Neither the technical rules of 

Evidence Act nor of proof of fact or  evidence as defined 

therein, apply to disciplinary proceeding.  When the 

authority accepts that evidence and conclusion receives 

support therefrom, the disciplinary authority  is entitled to 

hold that the delinquent officer is guilty of the charge.  

The Court / Tribunal  on its power of judicial review does 

not act as appellate authority to reappreciate the 

evidence and to arrive at the own independent findings 

on the evidence.  The Court / Tribunal may interfere 

where the authority held the proceedings against the 

delinquent officer in a manner inconsistent with the rules 

of natural justice or in violation of statutory rules 

prescribing the mode of enquiry or where the conclusion 

or finding reached by the disciplinary authority is based 
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on no evidence.  If the conclusion  or finding be such as 

no reasonable person would have ever reached, the 

Court / Tribunal may interfere with the conclusion or the 

finding, and mould the relief so as to make it appropriate 

to the facts of each case. 

13. The disciplinary authority is the sole judge of facts.   

Where appeal is presented, the appellate authority  has 

co-extensive power to reappreciate the evidence or the 

nature of punishment.   In a disciplinary enquiry, the 

strict proof of legal evidence and findings on that 

evidence are not  relevant.   Adequacy of evidence  or 

reliability of evidence cannot be permitted to be 

canvassed before the Court / Tribunal.  In Union of 
India V/s H.C. Goel (1964) 4 SCR 718 : (AIR 1964 SC 
364),  this Court held at page 728 (of SCR): (at p. 369 
of AIR), that if the conclusion, upon consideration of the 

evidence, reached by the disciplinary authority, is 

perverse or suffers from patent error on the face of the 

record or based on no evidence at all, a writ of certiorari 

could be issued. 

18. A review of  the above legal position would 

establish that the disciplinary authority, and on appeal 

the appellate authority, being fact-finding authorities 

have exclusive power to consider the evidence with a 

view to maintain discipline.   The are invested with the 

discretion to impose appropriate punishment keeping in 

view the magnitude  or gravity of the misconduct.   The 

High Court / Tribunal, while exercising the power of 

judicial review, cannot normally substitute its own 
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conclusion on penalty and impose some other penalty.   

If the punishment imposed by the  disciplinary authority 

or the appellate authority shocks the conscience of the 

High Court / Tribunal, it would appropriately mould the 

relief, either directing the disciplinary / appellate authority 

to reconsider the penalty imposed, or to shorten the 

litigation, it may itself, in exceptional  and rare cases, 

impose appropriate punishment with cogent reasons in 

support thereof.” 

 

20.  Source of power to direct deduction either in full or in 

part, for a specified period or on a permanent basis as a measure of 

punishment, is to be found in Rule 27 of M.C.S. (Pension) Rules, 

1982 which is quoted above.   This Rule lays down two conditions  

which should precede invocation of power to impose such 

punishment.    These conditions are— 

(1) Quantification / assessment of pecuniary loss 

caused to the Government  and, 

(2) Finding of proven grave misconduct or negligence. 

 

                   The reason for stipulating these conditions precedent is 

clear i.e. measure of deprivation  must be correlative to or 

commensurate  with gravity of the proven misconduct or negligence. 
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21.  We have reproduced relevant portion of report of 

Enquiry Officer wherein he has dealt with the charges framed 

against the applicant.   Findings recorded by him are based on 

evidence.   The Appellate Authority, too,  considered the evidence 

and concluded— 

    “तथाͪप  या संदभा[त सदर नèतीचे अवलोकन केले असता ǽ.  
          ६७ ल¢ इतकȧ रÈकम  खच[ करÖयाबाबतचा Ĥèताव िजãहा शãय  
          ͬचͩक×सक, चंġपुर यांनी शासनास ͪवǑहत मागा[ने सादर न करता थेट  
          सादर करÖयात आãयाचे भासͪवÖयात आले.  तसेच सदर Ĥèतावास  
          शासनाने मंजूरȣ Ǒदãयाचेहȣ भासͪवÖयात आले.  Ĥ×य¢ात असा  
          कोणताहȣ Ĥèताव शासनास ĤाÜत झाला नाहȣ ͩकवा अशी कोणतीहȣ   
          मंजूरȣ शासनाकडून देÖयात आलेलȣ नाहȣ.  या संदभा[त Įी. भ.ब.  
          महाले, अवर सͬचव यांनी सदर पğावरȣल सहȣ ×यांची नसãयाचा  
          खुलासा Ǒदनांक २०॰११.२००३ Íया पğाÛवये केला आहे. 
   डॉ. जुमळे यांनी अपील अजा[मÚये असे नमूद केले आहे कȧ,  
          ×यांनी कोणतीहȣ खरेदȣ ĤͩĐया केलेलȣ नसून Ĥ×य¢ात खरेदȣ åयवहार  
     ×यांÍया पूवȸÍया िजãहा शãय ͬचͩक×सकांनी केला असून ×यांनी  
     खरेदȣÍया रÈकमा अदा करÖयाची काय[वाहȣ केãयाने खरेदȣ ĤͩĐयेबाबत  
     ×यांÍया सह आपचाâ यानंी ×यांना कोणतीहȣ कãपना Ǒदलेलȣ नåहती.  
    या संदभा[त èपçट करÖयात येते कȧ, èवीय Ĥपजंी खा×यातून Ǔनयàबाहय 
    खरेदȣ करणे व रकमा अदा करÖयाची काय[वाहȣ िजãहा शãय ͬचͩक×सक,  
    कǓनçट ͧलͪपक  तथा भांडारपाल व वǐरçठ ͧलͪपक तथा रोखपाल यांÍया  
    संगनमताने करÖयात आलȣ आहे असा दोषारोप असãयाने Ĥèतुत  
    Ĥकरणी सव[च अपचाǐर जबाबदार आहेत”. 
   
      In the operative part of the order, the Appellate Authority 

held— 

    “डॉ. अजय कɉडूजी जमुळे, Ǔनवासी वैɮयकȧय अͬधकारȣ (ͬचͩक×सक),  
          सामाÛय ǽÊणालय, चंġपुर  यांÍयाͪवǽƨ चौकशी अͬधकारȣ यांनी उपलÞध  
          पुराåयाÍया आधारे  यथोǓछतǐर×या  मूãयमापन कǾन अपचाâ याचा बचाव  
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          Ēाéय धǾन  दोÛहȣहȣ  दोषारोप अशंतः  ͧसƨ होत असãयाचा Ǔनçकष[  
          चौकशी अͬधकारȣ यांनी काढला आहे. डॉ. जुमळे यांÍया  ǓनवेदनावǾन  
          खरेदȣÍया ĤͩĐयेमÚये ×यांचा सहभाग नसून ×यांनी  खरेदȣची देयके अदा  
          करतांना रोख èवǽपात रÈÈम अदा करÖयाची अǓनयͧमतता केलȣ असãयाचे  
          èपçट होते.  डॉ. जुमळे यांÍयाकडे Ĥशासकȧय अͬधकारȣ तसेच िजãहा शãय  
          ͬचͩक×सक पदाचा अǓतǐरÈत काय[भार होता.  ×यामुळे अǓतǐरÈत  
          काय[भाराÍया काळात संपूण[ खरेदȣ ĤͩĐया ×यांनी राबͪवलȣ नसãयाचे  
          ͧशèतभंग ͪवषयक Ĥाͬधकाâ यानंी Ǒदनांक 21.6.2013 Íया आदेशाÛवये   
          Ǒदलेलȣ बɬतफȽची ͧश¢ा रƧ कǾन ×यांÍया सेवे Ǔनव×ृती वेतनातून 50  
          टÈके  कायम èवǾपाची कपात करÖयाची ͧश¢ा अपीलामÚये देÖयात येत  
          आहे”.  (Emphasis supplied). 
 

             The afore-quoted operative part  of the order shows that 

the Appellate Authority accepted stand of the applicant  that the 

applicant had played no part in purchases,  and what the applicant 

had done i.e. making payment in cash amounted to an irregularity.    

So far as this irregularity is concerned, all the bills of purchases 

were signed and sanctioned by Dr. Anekar, Civil Surgeon. 

22.  Question  of upsetting finding of fact based on evidence, 

while exercising power of judicial review,  would not arise.  However, 

question does arise in this case as to whether the punishment, 

source of which can be traced to Rule 27 of  M.C.S. (Pension) 

Rules, 1982,  could have been imposed without observing 

conditions precedent incorporated in the said Rule.  In the instant 

case, there is neither quantification of  pecuniary loss said to have 

been caused  to the Government on account of any act of the 
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applicant nor is there a specific finding that the applicant was guilty 

of grave misconduct or negligence.   The aforesaid ruling of the 

Supreme Court will clearly apply since Rule 9 (1) of Central Services 

(Pension) Rules, 1972 and Rule 27 (1) of M.C.S. (Pension) Rules, 

1982 are in pari materia.   In this factual background, as laid down in 

the  case of B.C. Chaturvedi (supra), matter will have to be 

remanded to the Appellate Authority to reconsider the quantum of 

punishment and scale it down appropriately so that it co relates with 

proven facts.   While appropriately scaling down the punishment, 

due weightage deserves to be given to the finding of fact that 

regarding process of purchases, the applicant was kept in dark and 

acts held to be proven against him amount to financial irregularity.  

Hence, the order. 

    ORDER 

  The O.A. is allowed in the following terms:- 

(i) The impugned order dated 21.7.2016 (Annexure 

A-1) passed by the Appellate Authority is quashed 

and set aside and the matter is remanded to the 

said authority to reconsider quantum of 

punishment in the light of observations made 

hereinabove and scale it down appropriately so 

that it correlates with proven facts. 
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(ii) The Appellate Authority shall decide the appeal 

expeditiously. 

(iii) No order as to costs. 

  

   

(M.A.Lovekar)           (Shree Bhagwan)  
  Member (J)             Vice-Chairman 
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